TESTO ITC KORINNA 28mm Allargato
MONOBLOCK
DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE
SDM140--DLM140
2 DAU007E
WARNING!
All specifications of this catalogue refer to the standard product at this date.
Walvoil, oriented to a continuous improvement, reserves the right to

3. 8.
2. Valve on LS signal *1. Body kit *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Without service port valves prearrangement
DLM140/1 5KC1973002 1 section
DLM140/2 5KC1963005 2 sections
DLM140/3 5KC1923019 3 sections
DLM140/4 5KC1933017 4 sections
DLM140/5 5KC1943012 5 sections
DLM140/6 5KC1953007 6 sections
Include body, seals, rings and load check valves.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AP XCOR236671 With G1/4 port
I
7. Port valves page 42
Need special body kit
Standard setting is referred to 10 l/min flow.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
PT 3XTAP524290 Valve blanking plug
DST 3XTAP624180 Valve blanking plug with connection to
tank
Anti--shock valve
P(G3--100) 3XCAR208113 From 100 to 250 bar / 1450 to 3600 psi:
standard setting 100 bar / 1450 psi
P(G4--200) 3XCAR208114 From 200 to 315 bar / 2900 to 4600 psi:
Standard setting 200 bar / 2900 psi
Anti--shock/anti--cavitation valve
U(G2--63) XCAR308112 From 63 to 125 bar / 900 to 1800 psi:
Standard setting 63 bar / 900 psi
U(G3--100) XCAR308115 From 100 to 250 bar / 1450 to 3600 psi:
Standard setting 100 bar / 1450 psi
U(G4--200) XCAR308114 From 200 to 315 bar / 2900 to 4600 psi:
Standard setting 200 bar / 2900 psi
Pilot operated anti--shock/anti--cavitation valve: fixed setting
UX(Z--63) X005410063 Setting 63 bar / 900 psi
UX(Z--80) X005410080 Setting 80 bar / 1150 psi
UX(Z--100) X005410100 Setting 100 bar / 1450 psi
UX(Z--125) X005410125 Setting 125 bar / 1800 psi
UX(Z--160) X005410160 Setting 160 bar / 2320 psi
UX(Z--200) X005410200 Setting 200 bar / 2900 psi
UX(Z--250) X005410250 Setting 250 bar / 3600 psi
UX(Z--315) X005410315 Setting 315 bar / 4600 psi
Pilot operated anti--shock/anti--cavitation valve: adjustable setting
UX(G--145) X143411145 From 100 to 280 bar / 1450 to 4050 psi:
Standard setting
Anti--cavitation valve
C XCAR408110 Anti--cavitation valve
I Optional handlevers
8. Inlet and outlet options* page 54
6. Complete controls * page 37
5. “B” side options page 33
Ordering codes
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
LF3 5LEV108710 Lever box with spool stroke adjusting
SLP 5COP108000 Witout lever box, with dust--proof plate
SLCY 5COP208060 Witout lever box, with endcap
TQ 5TEL108110 Flexible cable connection
LCB 5CLO308100 Joystick lever for 2 sections operation
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
PSA 3XTAP732200G3/4 plug; nr.1 for upper inlet and outlet.
PASL 3XTAP732200G3/4 plug; nr.1 for upper inlet and side outlet.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8IMF3 5IDR208220 Proportiona hydraulioc control with spool
stroke limiter
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AL01/M10x200 170012020 For L lever box L= 200 mm/7.87in
AL08/M12x200 170013120 For LB lever or LCB joystick
L=200mm/7.87in
4. “A” side spool positioners page 21
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8 5V08108010 With spring return in neutral position
8D 5V08108202 As type 8 and pin with M8 female thread
for dual control
8D1 5V08108210 As type 8 and pin with ∅ 8mm (0.32in)
radial hole
9B 5V09108040 With detent in position 1 and spring return
in neutral position
10B 5V10108040 With detent in position 2 and spring return
in neutral position
11B 5V11108040 With detent in position 1 and 2, spring
return in neutral position
8K 5V08708112 With spring return in neutral position and
12 VDC spool solenoid lock device
5V08708124 As previous 24 VDC
8MG3(NO) 5V08108050 With spring return in neutral position and
microswitch in positions 1 and 2
8ED3 5V08108360 ON/OFF 12 VDC elettro--hydraulic kit
5V08108361 ON/OFF 24 VDC elettro--hydraulic kit
8PG 5V08108708 Proportional pneumatic control
8EPG3 5V08108737 ON/OFF 12 VDC electro--pneumatic kit
5V08108742 ON/OFF 24 VDC electro--pneumatic kit
Particular positioner kits for special spools page30. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13 5V13108040 4 pos. with spring return in neutral pos.
and detent in 4th pos.: for spool 5
13MG3F(NO) 5V13108051 As type 13 with microswitch in positions 1
and 2: for spool 5
13K 5V13708113 As type 13 with 12 VDC spool solenoid
lock device: for spool 5
5V13708124. As previous 24 VDC
DLM140
51DAU007E
3. Spool page 52
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
20 l/min 40 l/min 60 l/min 85 l/min 110 l/min Nominal flow with pump stand--by = 20 bar / 290 psi
V Q S N P
1 3CU1311020 3CU1311040 3CU1311060 3CU1310600 3CU1311110 Double acting, 3 position, with A and B closed in
neutral position
Special spools for particular positioner kits page 53. . . . . . . .
5 3CU1341020 3CU1341040 3CU1341060 3CU1340600 3CU1341110 Double acting, 4 positions, floating circuit in 4th
position with spool in
201
A B
P T
201
A B
P T
201
A B
P T
Type 1
Spool
4016.5
50
A B
T TP PLS
A B
T TP PLS
A B
T TP PLS
222.5
P--A--B--T closed
P → A B → T
P→ B A → T
Performance data
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
--7 --6 --5 --4 --3 --2 --1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Stroke
F
lo
w
(l/min)
(mm)
1V
1Q
1S
1P
1V
1Q
1S
1P
1N1N
Load Sensing pump stand--by = 20 bar / 290 psi
"
stroke:
+ 7 mm / 0.28 in
A
stroke:
-- 7 mm / 0.28 in
8.76
0.65
4040
1.57
1.97
0.05 0.1 (in)0.15 0.2 0.25--0.05--0.1--0.15--0.2--0.25 0
DLM140
52 DAU007E
This spool must be used only with spool positioner type 13, 13MGF, 13K (see page 30).